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University of Alaska 
Explanation of Differences Between 

Fund and GASB 35 Statements 
June 30, 2013 

 

 
Introduction 
 



 
Significant differences between the Statement of Changes in Fund Balances and the 
SRECNP include: 
 

�x The SRECNP reports depreciation expense, whereas the Statement of Changes in 
Fund Balances reports charges for capital expenditures (e.g. equipment) in the 
various fund groups, but primarily the unrestricted fund.  Therefore, expenses 
listed on the SRECNP do not include payments made for capitalized equipment.  
Such payments are recorded on the Statement of Net Position as capital assets. 

�x The SCRECNP reports Student Tuition and Fees and some auxiliary revenues net 
of a tuition allowance.  The amount of the allowance is a reclassification from the 
Student Aid line item. 

�x In accordance with GASB 35 guidance, the SRECNP reports state appropriations 
as a nonoperating revenue. 

�x Expenditures incurred in the unexpended plant group that were not capitalized are 
reported in an appropriate functional line item on the SRECNP. 

 
For further information, contact Statewide Fund Accounting at (907) 450-8063. 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 





MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report)





MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report)

A comparison of operating expenses by functional and natural classification for selected fiscal 
years follows (see Note 18 of the financial statements for more information):

Operating Expenses*
Functional Classification ($ in millions)

Instruction 214.2$ 27.1% 213.2$ 26.9% 210.7$ 27.2%
Student Services 54.9 6.9% 53.1 6.7% 52.2 6.7%
Student Aid 28.8 3.6% 28.5 3.6% 27.3 3.6%
Academic Support 65.1 8.2% 65.2 8.2% 61.5 8.0%

Student and Academic 363.0 45.8% 360.0 45.4% 351.7 45.5%

Research 132.9 16.7% 135.9 17.2% 140.4 18.1%
Public Service 41.4 5.2% 38.8 4.9% 37.5 4.8%
Auxiliary Enterprises 35.3 4.4% 38.3 4.8% 37.9 4.9%
Institutional Support 96.1 12.1% 95.4 12.0% 86.9 11.2%
Operations and Maintenance 63.4 8.0% 65.5 8.3% 62.8 8.1%
Depreciation 62.1 7.8% 58.4 7.4% 57.2 7.4%

Total Operating Expenses 794.2$ 100.0% 792.3$ 100.0% 774.4$ 100.0%

* Does not include On-Behalf payments made by State of Alaska for pension

FY2013 FY2012 FY2011

8



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report)

Total operating expenses increased only 0.2 percent in 2013 as compared to 2.3 percent in 2012.  
Expenditures related to the student and academic core mission, about 46 percent of all 
expenditures, showed a $3 million increase in 2013.  For the same period, expenditures for 
research decreased $3 million, primarily a result of the tapering off of available American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act funds and competitive pressures on grant monies.  Amounts 
expended for institutional support and the operations and maintenance of facilities remained 
stable as compared to 2012.  

Operating Expenses*
Natural Classification ($ in millions)

Salaries and benefits 494.1$ 62.2% 490.6$ 61.9% 485.6$ 62.7%
Contractual services 144.3 18.2% 144.4 18.2% 141.2 18.2%
Supplies and materials 63.2 8.0% 65.6 8.3% 60.4 7.8%
Student Aid 28.8 3.6% 28.5 3.6% 27.2 3.5%
Depreciation 62.1 7.8% 58.4 7.4% 57.2 7.4%
Other 1.7 0.2% 4.8 0.6% 2.8 0.4%

Total Operating Expenses 794.2$ 100.0% 792.3$ 100.0% 774.4$ 100.0%

* Does not include On-Behalf payments made by State of Alaska for pension

FY2013 FY2012 FY2011



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report)

A portion of University resources applied to student accounts for tuition, fees, or room and board 
are not reported as student aid expense, but are reported in the financial statements as a





MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
(Unaudited – see accompanying accountants’ report)

In fiscal year 2013, the University entered into a long term lease agreement with Community 
Properties of Alaska, Inc. (CPA), an Alaska non-profit corporation, to lease a new student dining 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Assets 2013 2012
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 40,231 $ 36,829 
Short-term investments 22,668 38,575 
Accounts receivable, less allowance
       of $4,396 in 2013 and $4,311 in 2012 73,308 74,989 
Inventories 6,399 6,573 
Other assets 433 526 

Total current assets 143,039 157,492 
Noncurrent assets:

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 8,751 2,951 
Notes receivable 2,739 2,948 
Bond funds held with trustee 51,099 52,375 
Endowment investments 136,679 127,223 
Land Grant Trust property and other endowment assets 62,885 46,224 
Long-term investments 58,795 51,726 
Education Trust of Al
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UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FOUNDATION
(A Component Unit of the University of Alaska)

Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2013 and 2012

(in thousands)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,609 $ 23,956
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
For the Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

(in thousands)
2013 2012

Operating revenues
Student tuition and fees $ 141,910       $ 138,544      

less scholarship allowances (14,855) (14,573) 
127,055       123,971      

Federal grants and contracts 130,443       134,119      
State and local grants and contracts 26,795         24,655        
Private grants and contracts 51,006         51,696        
Sales and services, educational departments 4,712           4,921          
Auxiliary enterprises, net of scholarship allowances

of $2,051 in 2013 and $2,051 in 2012 40,008         39,813        
Other 17,126         14,199        

Total operating revenues 397,145       393,374      
Operating expenses

Instruction 214,239       213,235      
Academic support 65,136         65,166        
Research 132,905       135,928      
Public service 41,360         38,842        
Student services 54,944         53,092        
Operations and maintenance 63,364         65,476        
Institutional support 96,072         95,372        
Student aid 28,755         28,460        
Auxiliary enterprises 35,276         38,288        
Depreciation 62,103         58,403        
State on-behalf payments - pension 32,990         27,797        

Total operating expenses 827,144       820,059      
Operating loss (429,999) (426,685)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
State appropriations 371,051       358,441      
State on-behalf contributions - pension 32,990         27,797        
Investment earnings 5,474           4,058          
Endowment proceeds and investment income 18,992         1,762          
Federal student financial aid 25,804         26,296        
Gain on sale of building 4,914           -                  
Interest on debt (7,501) (5,860) 
Other nonoperating expenses (2,028) (3,341) 

Net nonoperating revenues 449,696       409,153      
Income (Loss) before other revenues 19,697         (17,532) 

Capital appropriations, grants and contracts 191,809       170,026      
Additions to permanent endowments -                  1,253         

Increase in net position 211,506       153,747      
Net Position

Net Position - beginning of year 1,276,368    1,122,621   
Net Position - end of year $ 1,487,874    $ 1,276,368   

17



UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA FOUNDATION
(A Component Unit of the University of Alaska)

Statements of Activities
For the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

(in thousands)

Revenues, gains and other support Unrestricted   

Contributions $ 404 $ 10,459 $ 3,599 $ 14,462
Investment income 472 358 - 830
Net realized and unrealized investment gains (losses) 1,261



$ 713 $ 11,866 $ 5,251 $ 17,830
633 1,091 - 1,724

(373) (649) - (1,022)
- 186 - 186
- (63) (6) (69)
- (30) - (30)

1,944 (1,217) (100) 627
1,000 - - 1,000

12,697 (12,697) - -

16,614 (1,513) 5,145 20,246

2,526 - - 2,526
13,916 - - 13,916

16,442 - - 16,442

172 (1,513) 5,145 3,804

(4) (24) 28 -

168 (1,537) 5,173 3,804

23,424 79,551 87,024 189,999

$ 23,592 $ 78,014 $ 92,197 $ 193,803

Permanently
Restricted Total

              The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

2012
Temporarily

Unrestricted   Restricted
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA



The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Statements of Cash Flows
For the Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

(in thousands)

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used for
operating activities: 2013

Operating loss $ (429,999) $ (426,685)
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used for
 operating activities:

Depreciation expense 62,103 58,403
State on-behalf payments - pension 32,990 27,797
Changes in assets and liabilities that provided (used) cash:

Accounts receivable, net 2,530 (7,508)
Other assets 93 27
Inventories 174 302
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,269 (3,876)
Accrued payroll 1,893 (7,773)
Unearned revenue, deposits from students and others (2,838) 753
Accrued annual leave 250 456
Unearned lease revenue - current portion (1,281) (1,281)
Insurance and risk management 80 430
Real and personal property contributions 1,562          1,919           

Net cash used for operating activities $ (329,174) $ (357,036)

Schedule of Noncash Investing, Noncapital Financing, Capital and Financing Related Activities:

For the Year Ended June 30, 2013

Increase in accounts payable for capital assets is $3.3 million.

Book value of capital asset disposals totaled $0.7 million.

The University received $1.6 million in donated equipment.

The University received on-behalf pension payments from the State of Alaska totaling $33.0 million.

For the Year Ended June 30, 2012

Increase in accounts payable for capital assets is $2.5 million.

Book value of capital asset disposals totaled $0.6 million.

The University received $1.9 million in donated land and equipment.

The University received on-behalf pension payments from the State of Alaska totaling $27.8 million.

2012

21



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2013 and 2012

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization:

The University of Alaska (University) is a constitutionally created corporation of the State of Alaska 
which is authorized to hold title to real and personal property and to issue debt in its own name.  The 
University is the only public institution of higher learning in Alaska.  It is a statewide system that 
consists of three universities located in Anchorage, Fairbanks, and Juneau, with each having extended 
satellite colleges and sites throughout Alaska.  The system’s administrative offices are located on the 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out method) or market.

Investments

Investments are stated at fair value.  Investments in fixed income and equity marketable securities are 
stated at fair value based on quoted market prices.  Investments in private partnership interests are 
valued using the most current information provided by the general partner.  General partners typically 
value privately held companies at cost as adjusted based on recent arms’ length transactions.  Public 
companies are valued using quoted market prices and exchange rates, if applicable.  Real estate 
partnerships and funds are valued based on appraisals of properties held and conducted by third-party 
appraisers retained by the general partner or investment manager.  General partners of marketable 
alternatives provide values based on quoted market prices and exchange rates for publicly held 
securities and valuation estimates of derivative instruments.  General partners of oil and gas 
partnerships use third-party appraisers to value properties.  Valuations provided by the general partners 
and investment managers are evaluated by management and management believes such values are 





NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In June 2012, the GASB issued GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Pensions, an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27.  This Statement requires that an employer 
recognize its obligation for pension net of the amount of the pension plan’s fiduciary net position that is 
available to satisfy that obligation as well as additional note disclosures regarding the obligation. The
new standard is effective retrospectively for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014.  The University is 
currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of GASB Statement 68 will have on its financial 
statements.

2. Deposits and Investments

Deposits and investments at June 30, 2013 were as follows ($ in thousands):

Operating
 Capital 
Funds Endowment

 Education 
Trust of 
Alaska Total

Cash and Deposits 20,202$ -$ 1,404$ -$ 21,606$
Certi4 -0.0lelducat$-$-$-a 4 ic T(d7tic T30 Tc-64.8t.Tw Tw 0.333 -1.33333(e)-568(l)M)]TJ
onTc Td.y M



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Deposits and investments at June 30, 2012 were as follows ($ in thousands):

Investment Type Operating
Capital  
Funds Endowment

Education
Trust of 
Alaska Total



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

investment grade and marketable at the time of



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Custodial Credit Risk:

The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository institution, 
the University will not be able to recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities in the



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consisted of the following at June 30, 2013 and 2012 ($ in thousands):

June 30, 2013 Gross Allowance Net
Student tuition and fees 20,744$ (3,388)$ 17,356$
Sponsored programs 43,755 (893) 42,862



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

fair value as of the date of transfer.  The net proceeds from land sales and other rights are deposited in the
Land Grant Endowment Trust Fund as described in the Endowment section in Note 1 above.  At June 30, 
2013 and 2012, approximately 82,393 and 82,400 acres, respectively, were held in trust at zero basis 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6. Capital Assets

A summary of capital assets follows ($ in thousands):

Balance Balance
 July 1, 2012 Additions Reductions  June 30, 2013

Capital assets not depreciated:
Land 38,516$ 256$ 600$ 38,172$
Construction in progress 265,347 274,119 137,289 402,177
Library and museum collections 60,319 1,379 - 61,698

Other capital assets:
Buildings 1,288,110 120,692 6,500 1,402,302
Infrastructure 66,639 12,731 - 79,370
Equipment 180,780 19,685 12,008 188,457
Leasehold improvements 26,203 - 779 25,424
Other improvements 25,649 3,368 - 29,017
Total 1,951,563 432,230 157,176 2,226,617

Less accumulated depreciation:
Buildings 657,414 44,433 1,938 699,909
Infrastructure 36,065 2,671 - 38,736
Equipment 130,777 13,048 11,282 132,543
Leasehold improvements 10,798 1,026 779 11,045
Other improvements 19,251 925 - 20,176
Total accumulated depreciation 854,305 62,103 13,999 902,409

Capital assets, net 1,097,258$ 370,127$ 143,177$ 1,324,208$

Balance Balance
 July 1, 2011 Additions Reductions  June 30, 2012

Capital assets not depreciated:
Land 37,981$ 535$ -$ 38,516$
Construction in progress 146,994 184,513 66,160 265,347
Library and museum collections 59,146 1,173 - 60,319

Other capital assets:
Buildings 1,228,745 59,365 - 1,288,110
Infrastructure 62,951 3,688 - 66,639
Equipment 175,211 17,695 12,126 180,780
Leasehold improvements 24,909 1,294 - 26,203
Other improvements 24,372 1,277 - 25,649
Total 1,760,309 269,540 78,286 1,951,563

Less accumulated depreciation:
Buildings 615,517 41,897 - 657,414
Infrastructure 33,962 2,103 - 36,065
Equipment 129,653 12,633 11,509 130,777
Leasehold improvements 9,764 1,034 - 10,798
Other improvements 18,515 736 - 19,251
Total accumulated depreciation 807,411 58,403 11,509 854,305

Capital assets, net 952,898$ 211,137$ 66,777$ 1,097,258$
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7. Unrestricted and Restricted Net Position

At June 30, unrestricted and restricted net position included the following ($ in thousands):

2013 2012
Unrestricted:

Auxiliaries 10,562$ 10,478$
Working capital fund 4,509 4,803
Working capital advances (4,358) (1,390)
Service centers 21,892 20,380
Debt service funds 6,021 6,882
Renewal and replacement funds 13,628 13,196
Quasi-endowment funds 34,012 30,402
Employee benefit funds 20,423 9,644
Endowment earnings 13,205 13,230
Encumbrances 14,399 12,468
Undesignated 23,002 19,986

Total unrestricted net position 157,295$ 140,079$

Restricted:
Expendable:

Restricted funds 554$ 554$
Student loan funds 194 194
Education Trust of Alaska 11,223 8,184
Capital project funds 41,297 47,206
Debt service funds 7,214 6,327
Endowment accumulated earnings 17,961 11,637

Nonexpendable:
Endowment corpus 101,412 100,207
Land Grant Trust property 29,953 30,306

Total restricted net position 209,808$ 204,615$

Unrestricted net position includes non-lapsing University receipts of $59.3 million at June 30, 2013.
Non-lapsing University receipts of $52.8 million from fiscal year 2012 were fully expended in fiscal year 
2013. At June 30, 2013 and 2012, $69.9 million and $63.3 million, respectively, of auxiliary funds, 
encumbrances and other unrestricted net position were pledged as collateral for the University's general 
revenue bonds, as calculated under the terms of the 1992 General Revenue Bonds Trust Indenture.

34



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8. Long-term Debt

Debt service requirements at June 30, 2013 were as follows ($ in thousands):

 Years Ending June 30,     Principal    Interest       Total      

2014 10,289$ 6,208$ 16,497$
2015 9,949 5,872 15,821
2016 10,354 5,522 15,876
2017 10,572 5,161 15,733
2018 10,823 4,798 15,621
2019-2023 53,855 17,854 71,709
2024-2028 43,701 7,367 51,068
2029-2033 14,450 1,614 16,064
2034-2037 1,650 58 1,708

165,643$ 54,454$ 220,097$

Long-term debt consisted of the following at June 30, 2013 and 2012 ($ in thousands):

2013 2012
Revenue bonds payable:1.40% to 5.00% general revenue
bonds due serially to 2036, secured by a pledge of unrestricted
current fund revenue generated from tuition, fees, recovery of
facilities and administrative costs, sales and services of
educational departments, miscellaneous receipts and auxiliaries.

148,720$ 136,595$

Note payable: 1.826% note payable to the Alaska Housing
Finance Corporation (AHFC) to finance construction of
Anchorage campus housing, due semiannually through February
2024.

14,888 16,100

Equipment financings: 3.0% to 4.77% notes payable for the
purchase of equipment and vehicles due in quarterly installments
through June 2021. 

2,035 1,674

165,643$ 154,369$
Premium on bonds 12,476 8,933
Deferred amount on refunding (1,491) -

Long Term Debt 176,628$ 163,302$

In fiscal year 2013, the University issued general revenue and refunding bonds 2013 Series S with a par 
amount of $31,020,000 and a 22 year term. The bonds funded numerous deferred maintenance projects 
and refunded substantially all maturities of 2003 Series L, 2004 Series M and 2005 Series N general 
revenue bonds. The economic gain from the refunding is $782,516 in present value and total debt service 
payments are reduced by $938,706 over the life of the bonds. The University also defeased $1,540,000 of 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2009 Series P general revenue bonds maturing through October 1, 2007 by contributing cash to an escrow 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. Operating Leases

The University has various operating lease agreements for facilities. The expense for operating leases was 
$5.6 million and $5.8 million for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. The future 
minimum lease payments are as follows: 

Years Ending June 30, 
Future Payments 
($ in thousands)

2014 4,544$
2015 2,654
2016 956
2017 835
2018 661
2019-2023 1,103
2024-2028 935
2029-2033 520
2034-2038 520
2039-2040 191
Total lease obligations 12,919$

11. Unearned Lease Revenue

In fiscal year 1997, the University entered into an agreement to construct a facility and establish the 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12. Long-term Liabilities

Long-term liability activity was as follows ($ in thousands):

Balance    
July 1, 2012 Additions Reductions

Balance      
June 30, 2013

Balance 
due within 
one year 

Unearned lease revenue 2,242$ -$ 1,281$ 961$ 961$
Capital lease obligation - 24,953 - 24,953 -
Long-term debt 163,302 34,983 21,657 176,628 11,164
Other noncurrent liabilities 5,233 135 849 4,519 -

170,777$ 60,071$ 23,787$ 207,061$ 12,125$

Balance    
July 1, 2011 Additions Reductions

Balance      
June 30, 2012

Balance 
due within 
one year 

Unearned lease revenue 3,523$ -$ 1,281$ 2,242$ 1,281$
Long-term debt 123,853 82,230 42,781 163,302 9,633
Other noncurrent liabilities 5,131 354 252 5,233 -

132,507$ 82,584$ 44,314$ 170,777$ 10,914$



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The actuarially determined employer contribution rate for 2013 and 2012 was 52.67 percent and 45.55 
percent, respectively. The state appropriated funding directly to the TRS-DB plan to augment employer



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

by state law and may be amended only by the state legislature. TRS-DC was created by the state 



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15. Insurance and Risk Management

The University is exposed to a wide variety of risks including property loss, bodily and personal injury, 
intellectual property, errors and omissions, aviation and marine.  Exposures are handled with a 
combination of self-insurance, commercial insurance, and membership in a reciprocal risk retention 
group.  

The University is self-insured up to the maximum of $2.0 million per occurrence for casualty claims 
and $250,000 for property claims.  Commercial carriers provide coverage in excess of these amounts.  
Health care, workers’ compensation and unemployment claims are fully self-insured. Liabilities have 
been established using actuarial analysis to cover estimates for specific reported losses, estimates for 
unreported losses based upon past experience modified for current trends, and estimates of expenses for 
investigating and settling claims.

Changes in applicable liability amounts follow ($ in thousands):

Balance Balance 
July 1, 2012 June 30, 2013

Health 6,189$ 53,900$ (54,356)$ 5,733$
General liability 3,163 834 (799) 3,198
Workers’ compensation 4,774 2,047 (1,517) 5,304
Unemployment 146 670 (699) 117

14,272$ 57,451$ (57,371)$ 14,352$ 799) 3,198



NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In the normal course of business, the University also has various other commitments and contingent 
liabilities which are not reflected in the accompanying financial statements. In the opinion of 
management, the University will not be affected materially by the final outcome of any of these
proceedings, or insufficient information exists to make an opinion.

The University received a Potentially Responsible Party (PRP) letter from the Alaska Department of 
Environmental Conservation (ADEC) in August 2006.  The letter identified the University as one of the 
potential parties that may be responsible for cleanup costs of soil contamination found during a water 
line improvement project next to Northwest Campus property. The extent of the contamination source, 
the number of potentially responsible parties, and remediation costs are being assessed but the outcome 
is unknown.

17. University of Alaska Foundation

The University of Alaska Foundation (Foundation) is a legally separate, nonprofit organization formed 
in 1974 to solicit donations for the exclusive benefit of the University of Alaska.  During 2013 and 
2012, the University transferred $1.1 million and $1.4 million for general support, respectively. For the 
same periods, the Foundation reimbursed the University for operating expenses totaling $2.4 million 
and $2.5 million, respectively.

For the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, distributions and expenditures by the Foundation for the 
benefit of the University totaled $16 million and $13.9 million, of which $15.7 million and $13.7
million were direct reimbursements to the University, respectively. Additionally, the University had a 
receivable from the Foundation of $2.2 million at June 30, 2013 and $2.2 million at June 30, 2012,
primarily for unreimbursed expenditures incurred on Foundation awards made to the University.

The investable resources of the University’s Land Grant Endowment Trust Fund and the Foundation’s 
pooled endowment funds are combined into a consolidated endowment fund for investment purposes.
At June 30, 2013 and 2012, the fair value of the fund was $286.3 million and $263.0 million, 
respectively.  The University’s share of this fund was $134.6 million and $125.2 million, respectively,
which is reflected in endowment investments.  

The fund is managed by the Foundation’s investment committee and treasurer on a total return basis in 
accordance with an investment policy approved by the Board of Regents.  The net assets and related 
activity for the University’s Land Grant Endowment Trust’s investment in the fund is reflected in the 
University’s financial statements.







This page intentionally left blank

48



U
N

IV
ER

SI
TY

 O
F 

A
LA

SK
A

Sc
he

du
le

 0
.1

St
at

em
en

t o
f N

et
 P

os
iti

on
Sh

ee
t 1

 o
f 1

G
A

SB
 3

5 
Pr

es
en

ta
tio

n
B

y 
M

aj
or

 A
dm

in
is

tra
tiv

e 
U

ni
t

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
01

3
St

at
ew

id
e

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 o
f

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f
Pr

in
ce

Pr
og

ra
m

s
A

la
sk

a
A

la
sk

a
A

la
sk

a
W

ill
ia

m
To

ta
l

an
d 

Se
rv

ic
es

Fa
irb

an
ks

A
nc

ho
ra

ge
So

ut
he

as
t

So
un

d
A

SS
ET

S
C

ur
re

nt
 a

ss
et

s:
C

as
h,

 sh
or

t-t
er

m
 in

ve
st

m
en

ts
 a

nd
 in

te
rf

un
ds

62
,8

99
,7

44
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
10

,3
56

,3
35

$ 
   

   
   

  
22

,1
55

,5
47

$ 
   

   
  

21
,1

12
,0

49
$ 

   
   

   
  

8,
49

8,
47

0
$ 

   
   

   
77

7,
34

3
$ 

   
   

   
 

A
cc

ou
nt

s r
ec

ei
va

bl
e,

 n
et

73
,3

07
,4

27
3,

66
3,

85
6

40
,5

29
,1

78
25

,9
91

,4
39

3,
01

2,
94

9
11

0,
00

5
In

ve
nt

or
ie

s
6,

39
8,

79
8

1,
45

4,
37

6
3,

63
9,

83
4

1,
00

3,
75

7
29

8,
97

4
1,

85
7

   
   

   
   

   
  

O
th

er
 a

ss
et

s
43

3,
41

6
69

,3
41

17
9,

74
9

10
4,

91
9

75
,2

25
4,

18
2

To
ta

l c
ur

re
nt

 a
ss

et
s

14
3,

03
9,

38
5

   
   

   
   

  
15

,5
43

,9
08

   
   

   
   

  
66

,5
04

,3
08

   
   

   
  

48
,2

12
,1

64
   

   
   

   
  

11
,8

85
,6

18
   

   
   

 
89

3,
38

7
   

   
   

   
 

N
on

cu
rr

en
t a

ss
et

s:
R

es
tri

ct
ed

 c
as

h 
an

d 
lo

ng
-te

rm
 in

ve
st

m
en

ts
67

,5
46

,1
68

66
,8

93
,6

03
64

9,
56

5
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

3,
00

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 



U
N

IV
ER

SI
TY

 O
F 

A
LA

SK
A

Sc
he

du
le

 0
.2

St
at

em
en

ts
 o

f R
ev

en
ue

s, 
Ex

pe
ns

es
 a

nd
 C

ha
ng

es
 in

 N
et

 P
os

iti
on

Sh
ee

t 1
 o

f 2
G

A
SB

 3
5 

Pr
es

en
ta

tio
n

B
y 

M
aj

or
 A

dm
in

is
tra

tiv
e 

U
ni

t
Ju

ne
 3

0,
 2

01
3

St
at

ew
id

e
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 o
f

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 o
f

Pr
in

ce
Pr

og
ra

m
s

A
la

sk
a

A
la

sk
a

A
la

sk
a

W
ill

ia
m

To
ta

l
an

d 
Se

rv
ic

es
Fa

irb
an

ks
A

nc
ho

ra
ge

So
ut

he
as

t
So

un
d

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
re

ve
nu

es
:

St
ud

en
t t

ui
tio

n 
an

d 
fe

es
14

1,
90

9,
60

0
$ 

   
   

  
1,

25
5,

79
6

$ 
   

   
   

 
46

,5
23

,8
06

$ 
   

   
  

80
,0

25
,5

27
$ 

   
   

 
13

,2
82

,3
27

$ 
   

 
82

2,
14

4
$ 

   
   

   
le

ss
 tu

iti
on

 a
llo

w
an

ce
(1

4,
85

4,
86

7)
(1

30
,1

67
)

(4
,8

81
,9

58
)

(8
,4

75
,



U
N

IV
ER

SI
TY

 O
F 

A
LA

SK
A

Sc
he

du
le

 0
.2

St
at

em
en

ts
 o

f R
ev

en
ue

s, 
Ex

pe
ns

es
 a

nd
 C

ha
ng

es
 in

 N
et

 P
os

iti
on

Sh
ee

t 2
 o

f 2
G

A
SB

 3
5 

Pr
es

en
ta

tio
n

B
y 

M
aj

or
 A

dm
in

is
tra

tiv
e 

U
ni

t
Ju

ne
 3

0,
 2

01
3

St
at

ew
id

e
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 o
f

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 o

f
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 o
f

Pr
in

ce
Pr

og
ra

m
s

A
la

sk
a

A
la

sk
a

A
la

sk
a

W
ill

ia
m

To
ta

l
an

d 
Se

rv
ic

es
Fa

irb
an

ks
A

nc
ho

ra
ge

So
ut

he
as

t
So

un
d

N
on

op
er

at
in

g 
re

ve
nu

es
 (e

xp
en

se
s)

:
St

at
e 

ap
pr

op
ria

tio
ns

37
1,

05
0,

94
9

$ 
   

   
  

30
,7

09
,8

97
$ 

   
   

  
17

4,
70

3,
30

0
$ 

   
   

13
1,

81
6,

06
0

$ 
   

  
30

,1
71

,4
18

$ 
   

 
3,

65
0,

27
4

$ 
   

   
St

at
e 

on
-b

eh
al

f c
on

tri
bu

tio
ns

 - 
pe

ns
io

n
32

,9
89

,9
95

1,
77

5,
08

8
15

,9
44

,7
40

12
,9

64
,4

87
1,

98
7,

17
2

31
8,

50
8

In
ve

st
m

en
t e

ar
ni

ng
s

5,
47

4,
32

3
4,

24
6,

43
0

1,
10

1,
31

4
20

6,
35

8
(7

1,
31

2)
(8

,4
67

)
   

   
   

   
   

En
do

w
m

en
t i

nv
es

tm
en

t i
nc

om
e 

(lo
ss

)
11

,9
84

,6
86

11
,9

79
,7

81
-  

4,
90

5
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-  
-  

En
do

w
m

en
t s

al
es

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 p

ro
ce

ed
s

7,
00

7,
71

2
2,

59
4,

02
5

1,
93

2,
28

7
2,

24
7,

65
0

23
3,

75
0

-  
In

te
re

st
 o

n 
de

bt
(7

,5
01

,1
68

)
(5

7,
44

2)
(4

,8
55

,0
29

)
(2

,0
15

,6
16

)
(5

71
,8

00
)

(1
,2

81
)

   
   

   
   

   
Fe

de
ra

l s
tu

de
nt

 fi
na

nc
ia

l a
id

25
,8

04
,2

28
-  

7,
38

1,
36

2
16

,4
40

,3
07

1,
98

2,
55

9
-  

O
th

er
 n

on
op

er
at

in
g 

re
ve

nu
es

 (e
xp

en
se

s)
2,

88
5,

63
7

(1
,0

26
,9

65
)

(7
89

,3
79

)
4,

78
4,

99
4

(6
8,

66
5)

(1
4,

34
8)

   
   

   
   

 
N

et
 n

on
op

er
at

in
g 

re
ve

nu
es

44
9,

69
6,

36
2

50
,2

20
,8

14
19

5,
41

8,
59

5
16

6,
44

9,
14

5
33

,6
63

,1
22

3,
94

4,
68

6

19
,6

97
,1

30
11

,9
34

,2
09



UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
Balance Sheet
June 30, 2013

Student
Loan

Unrestricted Restricted Funds
ASSETS

Cash, investments and interfunds 153,114,676$        (32,586,918)$       135,246$          
Accounts and notes receivable, less allowance
       of $4,395,592 16,653,382 43,362,431 59,187
State appropriations receivable -                             361,388               -                       
Inventories 6,394,157 -                           -                       
Other assets 383,416 -                           -                       
Investment in plant, net -                             -                           -                       

Total assets 176,545,631 11,136,901 194,433

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 48,245,900 4,564,207 -                       
Security deposits and other liabilities 1,389,987 310 -                       
Accrued annual leave 12,581,979 -                           -                       
Capital appropriation advances -                             -                           -                       
Deferred revenue 6,337,183              6,018,516            -                       
Capital lease -                             -                           -                       



Schedule 0.3
Sheet 1 of 1

Education
Endowment Trust of Alaska Plant Agency Total 

Funds Fund Funds





Schedule 0.4
Sheet 1 of 1

Education Plant Funds
Trust of Alaska Retirement of     Renewals and     Investment   

Fund Unexpended   Indebtedness     Replacements     in Plant   Total

-$                           -$                            -$                           -$                          -$                              127,054,733$               
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                371,050,949
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                32,989,995
-                             149,441,550 -                             -                            -                                151,342,568
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                3,217,395
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                880,000
-                             9,686,100 -                             -                            -                                194,273,433
-                             1,061,290 -                             -                            -                                21,876,639
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                4,812,529
-                             1,278,083 -                             -                            -                                52,283,341

3,814,056 3,519,003               193,060 65,008 -                                7,992,789
-                             -                             -                            -                                11,984,687

7,007,712
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                4,712,262
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                41,925,987
-                             20,655,000             10,365,000            -                            -                                31,020,000
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                31,677,421
-                             1,975,000               -                             -                            -                                17,126,293
-                             -                              -                             -                            274,112,028 293,416,867
-                             -                              -                             -                            20,805,265 20,805,265

3,814,056 187,616,026 10,558,060 65,008 294,917,293 1,427,450,865

-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                221,065,916
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                68,463,905
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                145,058,040
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                79,016,860
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                55,481,411
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                64,337,434
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                88,184,448
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                28,755,079
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                40,045,317
-                             58,522 -                             -                            -                                31,677,421
-                             -                              -                             -                            -                                32,989,995
-                             -                              -                             -                            62,103,044 62,103,044
-                             -                              -                             -                            (4,187,882)               (4,187,882)
-                             -                              10,665,265 -                            -                                10,410,265
-                             -                              5,305,891 -                            1,597,858                 6,903,749
-                             212,518,724 -                             -                            -                                212,518,724
-                             -                              11,707,867            -                            -                                11,707,867

775,103 23,112,819 112,799 -                            16,380                      24,165,786
-                             -                              -                             -                            11,246 11,246
-                             -                              (445,285)                -                            34,724,773 34,406,983

775,103 235,690,065 27,346,537 -                            94,265,419 1,213,115,608

-                             -                              11,599,158 -                            -                                -                                    
-                             -                              2,868,547 -                            -                                -                                    
-                             (2,605,699)              2,605,699              -                            -                                -                                    
-                             27,362,823 (259,160)                367,032 (8,768,108) -                                    
-                             24,757,124 16,814,244 367,032 (8,768,108) -                                    

3,038,953 (23,316,915) 25,767 432,040 191,883,766 214,335,257
8,183,821 45,882,339 13,209,118 13,195,930 925,587,238 1,270,347,125

11,222,774$          22,565,424$           13,234,885$          13,627,970$         1,117,471,004$        1,484,682,382$            
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